News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

June 16, 2021

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS DIRECTOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Ronnie Jordan Pleads Guilty to Manslaughter 1st

Rochester, NY- On Wednesday, June 16, 2021, 34-year-old Ronnie Jordan pled guilty to Manslaughter in the 1st Degree for the August 3, 2019 homicide of Tremel Ingram on Fulton Avenue in the City of Rochester. Ronnie Jordan will serve 18 years in the New York State Department of Corrections plus 5 years of post-release supervision.

On August 3, 2019, Tremel Ingram was sitting on a porch at a house in the City of Rochester. While driving by, Ronnie Jordan recognized Tremel, pulled over and confronted Tremel before shooting and killing him. Tremel Ingram was dead when the Rochester Police Department arrived at the scene.

After a lengthy investigation conducted by the Rochester Police department, Ronnie Jordan was indicted on homicide charges for Tremel's death.

The case was prosecuted by Assistant District Attorney Michael Bezer, Chief of the Economic Crimes Bureau.

"Ronnie Jordan had no regard for Tremel Ingram's life when he pulled onto the side of the road, charged out of his car demanding money and violently shot him," said Assistant District Attorney Michael Bezer. "Ronnie Jordan will now have 18 years in the New York State Department of Corrections to consider how his actions took a life from our community."

"The gun violence in our community is unacceptable and we must continue to hold offenders like Ronnie Jordan accountable," said Monroe County District Attorney Sandra Doorley. "It is our hope that the family of Tremel Ingram can find justice in Ronnie Jordan's admission of guilt."

Ronnie Jordan is scheduled for sentencing on August 31, 2021, in front of County Court Judge Randall.